
In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS

v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE MID-MANHATTAN BRANCH
OF THE NAACP AND THE METROPOLITAN
BLACK BAR ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
JEFFREY M. ANDERSON
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.

MICHAEL J. FRIEDMAN
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 294-6700

Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Severability Doctrine.....	6
A. This Court has held that invalid portions of a statute should be severed from the remain- der of the statute if the legislature would prefer that result.	6
B. The courts below failed to conduct the sever- ability analysis established by this Court's decisions.	8
II. The Decision Below Will Dilute Minority Repre- sentation And Diversity In The New York Judi- ciary	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	7, 11-12
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 103 U.S. 80 (1880)	6
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	8, 10
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006)	2, 6-7, 11-12
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924)	6
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Commission of Oklahoma</i> 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	7
<i>Fallon v. State Board of Elections</i> , 380 N.Y.S.2d 355 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976)	10
<i>Lopez Torres v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	passim
<i>Lopez Torres v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , 462 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 8, 10-12
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	7
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	10
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	13
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	10

<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	i
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	13
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13-14
STATUTES:	
N.Y. Election Law § 6-106	8, 10, 13
N.Y. Election Law § 6-124	9-10
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Letters from The Federal Farmer to The Republi- can No. 3 (Oct. 10, 1787), in 1 <i>The Debate on the Constitution</i> 245	7
Publius [Alexander Hamilton], <i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (May 28, 1788), in 2 <i>The Debate on the Con- stitution</i> 467	7-8
